The United Nations World Water Development Report 2015

WATER FOR A
SUSTAINABLE

o\

R gy

,,es\\\ UNDESA,UNECE, @Y
NS/l UNECLAC, UNESCAP, -7

o
R

Sy

AR q
{ H
ni ns L
EP Educational Scieifcand -
. B e UN e
= Empowered fives.
II " [ s I: " : Resilient nations.

: { B (i I I
o S © WorldWater @ UN@HABITAT uni Cef v@v World Health

Y
FOR A BETTER URBAN FUTURE Orgamzatlon







WATER FOR A

SUSTAINABLE




Published in 2015 by the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization, 7, place de Fontenoy, 75352 Paris 07 SP, France

© UNESCO 2015

This report is published by UNESCO on behalf of UN-Water. The list of UN-Water
Members and Partners can be found on the following website: http://www.unwater.org

Chapter 11, Europe and North America, by Annukka Lipponen and Nicholas Bonvoisin,
© United Nations

Chapter 14, Latin America and the Caribbean, © United Nations 2014

ISBN 978-92-3-100071-3
ePub ISBN 978-92-3-100099-7

Suggested citation:
WWAP (United Nations World Water Assessment Programme). 2015. The United Nations
World Water Development Report 2015: Water for a Sustainable World. Paris, UNESCO.

This publication is available in Open Access under the Attribution-ShareAlike 3.0 IGO
(CC-BY-SA 3.0 1GO) license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/igo/). By
using the content of this publication, the users accept to be bound by the terms of use
of the UNESCO Open Access Repository
(http://www.unesco.org/open-access/terms-use-ccbysa-en).

The present license applies exclusively to the text content of the publication. For the use
of any material not clearly identified as belonging to UNESCO, prior permission shall be
requested from: publication.copyright@unesco.org or UNESCO Publishing, 7, place de
Fontenoy, 75352 Paris 07 SP France.

The designations employed and the presentation of material throughout this
publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of
UNESCO concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its
authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The ideas and opinions expressed in this publication are those of the authors; they are
not necessarily those of UNESCO and do not commit the Organization.

The contents of Parts 2, 3 and 4 were contributed by the UN-Water Members and
Partners listed on the title pages of the chapters therein. UNESCO and the United
Nations World Water Assessment Programme (WWAP) are not responsible for errors in
the content provided or for discrepancies in data and content between contributed
chapters.

WWAP provided the opportunity for individuals to be listed as authors and contributors

or to be acknowledged in Parts 2, 3 and 4. WWAP is not responsible for any omissions in
this regard.

Cover and interior design and typesetting by Phoenix Design Aid A/S, an I1SO 14001
(environmental management) and a DS 49001 (corporate social responsibility) certified
and approved carbon-neutral company.

Printed by Dimensione Grafica (ISO 9001:2008 and FSC-COC), Spello, Umbiria, Italy

This publication is printed in vegetable inks on FSC Mixed Sources paper, supporting
responsible use of forest reserves, 100% recycled, acid-free and chlorine-free.

Printed in Italy


mailto:?subject=

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword
by Ban Ki-moon, Secretary-General of the United Nations

Foreword
by Irina Bokova, Director-General of UNESCO

Foreword
by Michel Jarraud, Chair of UN-Water and Secretary-General of WMO

Preface
by Michela Miletto, WWAP Coordinator a.i., and Richard Connor, Lead Author

Acknowledgements
Executive summary

Prologue
The future of water — A vision for 2050

Chapter 1. Unsustainable growth

1.1 Increasing global water demand

1.2 Potential impacts of increasing demand

1.3 Water resources: Status and availability

1.4 Constraints on water resources management

WATER AND THE THREE DIMENSIONS OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Chapter 2. Poverty and social equity
2.1 The water and poverty relationship
2.2 The equity challenge

2.3 Key dimensions of poverty reduction
2.4 Targeting gender equality

Chapter 3. Economic development

3.1 Expanding economic opportunities through water infrastructure
3.2 Facilitating structural change

3.3 Investment challenges

3.4 Economic opportunities from improved water efficiency

3.5 Intersectoral trade-offs

3.6 Protecting water resources

Chapter 4. Ecosystems
4.1 Context

4.2 Challenges

4.3. Responses

WWDR 2015

19
19
20
21
22

23
23
23
24
26
27
27

28
28
29
31

vi

vii

10
10
11
12
13




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDRESSING CRITICAL DEVELOPMENTAL CHALLENGES

Chapter 5. Water, sanitation and hygiene
5.1 Return on WASH investments

5.2 Environmental implications

5.3 Reducing disparities and enhancing services
5.4 Towards sustainable WASH services

Chapter 6. Urbanization

6.1 Water in a rapidly urbanizing world
6.2 Challenges

6.3 Responses

Chapter 7. Food and agriculture

7.1 Improving resource use efficiency

7.2 Conserving, protecting and enhancing natural resources
7.3 Rural livelihoods and social well-being

7.4 Improving resilience

7.5 Effective governance

Chapter 8. Energy

8.1 Thirsty energy

8.2 Challenges: Meeting ever growing demands
8.3 Responses: A water perspective on energy

Chapter 9. Industry
9.1 Context

9.2 Challenges
9.3 Responses

Chapter 10. Adapting to climate variability and change
10.1 Context

10.2 Challenges

10.3 Responses and opportunities

37
38
39
40
41

42
42
42
45

48
49
50
51
52
52

54
54
55
57

58
58
59
61

65
65
65
67



REGIONS

Chapter 11. Europe and North America
11.1 Coordination between users
11.2 'Greening" agricultural practices

Chapter 12. Asia and the Pacific
12.1 Water-related disasters

12.2 Urban water

12.3 Groundwater

Chapter 13. The Arab Region
13.1 Water scarcity

13.2 Threats to sustainability

13.3 Progress and perspectives

Chapter 14. Latin America and the Caribbean

14.1 Water governance
14.2 Drinking water supply and sanitation

Chapter 15. Africa

15.1 Overview

15.2 Key water challenges related to sustainable development in Africa
15.3 The way forward

RESPONSES AND IMPLEMENTATION

Chapter 16. Framework for implementing The Future We Want
16.1 Water and the three dimensions of sustainable development

16.2 The post-2015 development agenda

16.3 Achieving The Future We Want

Epilogue
Water for a sustainable world

References
Abbreviations and acronyms

Boxes, tables and figures

WWDR 2015

71
71
72

74
74
75
76

78
78
79
80

82
83
83

85
85
86
87

93
93
93
97

104

106

119

121



FOREWORD

by Ban Ki-moon
Secretary-General of the United Nations

Water flows through the three pillars of sustainable development — economic, social and environmental. Water resources, and
the essential services they provide, are among the keys to achieving poverty reduction, inclusive growth, public health, food
security, lives of dignity for all and long-lasting harmony with Earth’s essential ecosystems.

Water issues have risen in prominence in recent years, reflecting growing understanding of water’s centrality as well as the
world’s success in achieving the Millennium Development Goal target of halving the proportion of people without sustainable
access to safe drinking water. Between 1990 and 2010, 2.3 billion people gained access to improved drinking water sources,
such as piped supplies and protected wells.

The publication of the World Water Development Report 2015, "Water for a Sustainable World”, comes as Member States
strive to build on the gains made under the MDG framework, articulate an inspiring post-2015 development agenda and
reach an ambitious agreement on climate change. The report illustrates the complex linkages between water and critical areas
such as human health, food and energy security, urbanization, industrial growth and climate change. It also describes the
status of the world’s water resources, including an overview of the impacts of unsustainable growth on freshwater resources,
and suggests possible responses to these challenges.

The World Water Development Report 2015, coordinated by UNESCO's World Water Assessment Programme, brings together
31 UN-Water Members and 37 Partners, and offers data and information aimed at policy- and decision-makers, inside and
outside the water sector. The decisions that determine how water resources are used (or abused) are not made by water
managers alone. Progress towards sustainable development thus requires engaging a broad range of actors. | appeal to
Government leaders as well as civil society and the private sector to join forces to protect and share our most precious
resource, and to build a more sustainable future for all.

Ao Mo Pz

Ban Ki-moon

TR EER, STk e sz

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re




