

**The United Nations World Water Development Report 2015** 

# WATER FOR A SUSTAINABLE WORLD





World Water





















# WATER FOR A SUSTAINABLE WORLD

Published in 2015 by the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, 7, place de Fontenoy, 75352 Paris 07 SP, France

© UNESCO 2015

This report is published by UNESCO on behalf of UN-Water. The list of UN-Water Members and Partners can be found on the following website: http://www.unwater.org

Chapter 11, Europe and North America, by Annukka Lipponen and Nicholas Bonvoisin, © United Nations

Chapter 14, Latin America and the Caribbean, © United Nations 2014

ISBN 978-92-3-100071-3 ePub ISBN 978-92-3-100099-7

Suggested citation:

WWAP (United Nations World Water Assessment Programme). 2015. The United Nations World Water Development Report 2015: Water for a Sustainable World. Paris, UNESCO.



This publication is available in Open Access under the Attribution-ShareAlike 3.0 IGO (CC-BY-SA 3.0 IGO) license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/igo/). By using the content of this publication, the users accept to be bound by the terms of use of the UNESCO Open Access Repository (http://www.unesco.org/open-access/terms-use-ccbysa-en).

The present license applies exclusively to the text content of the publication. For the use of any material not clearly identified as belonging to UNESCO, prior permission shall be requested from: publication.copyright@unesco.org or UNESCO Publishing, 7, place de Fontenoy, 75352 Paris 07 SP France.

The designations employed and the presentation of material throughout this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of UNESCO concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The ideas and opinions expressed in this publication are those of the authors; they are not necessarily those of UNESCO and do not commit the Organization.

The contents of Parts 2, 3 and 4 were contributed by the UN-Water Members and Partners listed on the title pages of the chapters therein. UNESCO and the United Nations World Water Assessment Programme (WWAP) are not responsible for errors in the content provided or for discrepancies in data and content between contributed chapters.

WWAP provided the opportunity for individuals to be listed as authors and contributors or to be acknowledged in Parts 2, 3 and 4. WWAP is not responsible for any omissions in this regard.

Cover and interior design and typesetting by Phoenix Design Aid A/S, an ISO 14001 (environmental management) and a DS 49001 (corporate social responsibility) certified and approved carbon-neutral company.

Printed by Dimensione Grafica (ISO 9001:2008 and FSC-COC), Spello, Umbria, Italy

This publication is printed in vegetable inks on FSC Mixed Sources paper, supporting responsible use of forest reserves, 100% recycled, acid-free and chlorine-free.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Foreword by Ban Ki-moon, Secretary-General of the United Nations	iv
Foreword by Irina Bokova, Director-General of UNESCO	v
Foreword by Michel Jarraud, Chair of UN-Water and Secretary-General of WMO	vi
Preface by Michela Miletto, WWAP Coordinator a.i., and Richard Connor, Lead Author	vii
Acknowledgements	ix
Executive summary	1
<b>Prologue</b> The future of water — A vision for 2050	7
Chapter 1. Unsustainable growth  1.1 Increasing global water demand 1.2 Potential impacts of increasing demand 1.3 Water resources: Status and availability 1.4 Constraints on water resources management	10 10 11 12 13

### WATER AND THE THREE DIMENSIONS OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT Chapter 2. Poverty and social equity 19 2.1 The water and poverty relationship 19 2.2 The equity challenge 20 2.3 Key dimensions of poverty reduction 21 2.4 Targeting gender equality 22 **Chapter 3. Economic development** 23 3.1 Expanding economic opportunities through water infrastructure 23 3.2 Facilitating structural change 23 3.3 Investment challenges 24 3.4 Economic opportunities from improved water efficiency 26 3.5 Intersectoral trade-offs 27 3.6 Protecting water resources 27 **Chapter 4. Ecosystems** 28 4.1 Context 28 29 4.2 Challenges 4.3. Responses 31



WWDR 2015



## ADDRESSING CRITICAL DEVELOPMENTAL CHALLENGES

Cha	apter 5. Water, sanitation and hygiene	37
5.1	Return on WASH investments	38
5.2	Environmental implications	39
5.3	Reducing disparities and enhancing services	40
5.4	Towards sustainable WASH services	41
Cha	apter 6. Urbanization	42
5.1	Water in a rapidly urbanizing world	42
5.2	Challenges	42
5.3	Responses	45
Cha	apter 7. Food and agriculture	48
7.1	Improving resource use efficiency	49
7.2	Conserving, protecting and enhancing natural resources	50
7.3	Rural livelihoods and social well-being	51
7.4	Improving resilience	52
7.5	Effective governance	52
Cha	apter 8. Energy	54
3.1	Thirsty energy	54
3.2	Challenges: Meeting ever growing demands	55
3.3	Responses: A water perspective on energy	57
Cha	apter 9. Industry	58
9.1	Context	58
9.2	Challenges	59
9.3	Responses	61
Cha	apter 10. Adapting to climate variability and change	65
10.1	1 Context	65
10.2	2 Challenges	65
10.3	3 Responses and opportunities	67

### REGIONS

Chantar 11 Europa and North Amorica	71
Chapter 11. Europe and North America 11.1 Coordination between users	71
	71
11.2 'Greening' agricultural practices	72
Chapter 12. Asia and the Pacific	74
12.1 Water-related disasters	74
12.2 Urban water	75
12.3 Groundwater	76
Chapter 13. The Arab Region	78
13.1 Water scarcity	78
13.2 Threats to sustainability	79
13.3 Progress and perspectives	80
Chapter 14. Latin America and the Caribbean	82
14.1 Water governance	83
14.2 Drinking water supply and sanitation	83
Chapter 15. Africa	85
15.1 Overview	85
15.2 Key water challenges related to sustainable development in Africa	86
15.3 The way forward	87

### DART 3



### **RESPONSES AND IMPLEMENTATION**

Chapter 16. Framework for implementing The Future We Want	93
16.1 Water and the three dimensions of sustainable development	93
16.2 The post-2015 development agenda	93
16.3 Achieving <i>The Future We Want</i>	97

### PART 4



104

iii

# **Epilogue**

Water for a sustainable world

References	106
Abbreviations and acronyms	119
Boxes, tables and figures	121

WWDR 2015

# **FOREWORD**

by Ban Ki-moon Secretary-General of the United Nations

Water flows through the three pillars of sustainable development – economic, social and environmental. Water resources, and the essential services they provide, are among the keys to achieving poverty reduction, inclusive growth, public health, food security, lives of dignity for all and long-lasting harmony with Earth's essential ecosystems.

Water issues have risen in prominence in recent years, reflecting growing understanding of water's centrality as well as the world's success in achieving the Millennium Development Goal target of halving the proportion of people without sustainable access to safe drinking water. Between 1990 and 2010, 2.3 billion people gained access to improved drinking water sources, such as piped supplies and protected wells.

The publication of the *World Water Development Report 2015*, "Water for a Sustainable World", comes as Member States strive to build on the gains made under the MDG framework, articulate an inspiring post-2015 development agenda and reach an ambitious agreement on climate change. The report illustrates the complex linkages between water and critical areas such as human health, food and energy security, urbanization, industrial growth and climate change. It also describes the status of the world's water resources, including an overview of the impacts of unsustainable growth on freshwater resources, and suggests possible responses to these challenges.

The World Water Development Report 2015, coordinated by UNESCO's World Water Assessment Programme, brings together 31 UN-Water Members and 37 Partners, and offers data and information aimed at policy- and decision-makers, inside and outside the water sector. The decisions that determine how water resources are used (or abused) are not made by water managers alone. Progress towards sustainable development thus requires engaging a broad range of actors. I appeal to Government leaders as well as civil society and the private sector to join forces to protect and share our most precious resource, and to build a more sustainable future for all.

Ban Ki-moon

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re